

Legislation to Name United States Post Offices As reported by the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs on August 4, 2022			
By Fiscal Year, Millions of Dollars	2022	2022-2027	2022-2032
Direct Spending (Outlays)	0	*	*
Revenues	0	0	0
Increase or Decrease (-) in the Deficit	0	*	*
Spending Subject to Appropriation (Outlays)	0	0	0
Statutory pay-as-you-go procedures apply?	No	Mandate Effects	
Increases on-budget deficits in any of the four consecutive 10-year periods beginning in 2033?	No	Contains intergovernmental manda	ate? No
		Contains private-sector mandate?	No
The table above applies to each bill separately, as described below; * = between zero and \$500,000.			

On August 4, 2022, the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs reported the following nine bills that would name different post offices:

- H.R. 91, an act to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 810 South Pendleton Street in Easley, South Carolina, as the "Private First Class Barrett Lyle Austin Post Office Building,"
- H.R. 92, an act to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 110 Johnson Street in Pickens, South Carolina, as the "Specialist Four Charles Johnson Post Office,"
- H.R. 700, an act to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 303 East Mississippi Avenue in Elmwood, Illinois, as the "Lawrence M. "Larry" Walsh Sr. Post Office,"
- H.R. 3508, an act to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 39 West Main Street, in Honeoye Falls, New York, as the "CW4 Christian J. Koch Memorial Post Office,"



Legislation to Name U.S. Post Offices, as ordered reported by the Senate Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs

- H.R. 5271, an act to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 2245 Rosa L Parks Boulevard in Nashville, Tennessee, as the "Thelma Harper Post Office Building,"
- H.R. 5809, an act to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 1801 Town and Country Drive in Norco, California, as the "Lance Corporal Kareem Nikoui Memorial Post Office Building,"
- H.R. 5900, an act to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 2016 East 1st Street in Los Angeles, California, as the "Marine Corps Reserve PVT Jacob Cruz Post Office,"
- H.R. 6386, an act to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 450 West Schaumburg Road in Schaumburg, Illinois, as the "Veterans of Iraq and Afghanistan Memorial Post Office Building," and
- H.R. 6614, an act to designate the facility of the United States Postal Service located at 4744 Grand River Avenue in Detroit, Michigan, as the "Rosa Louise McCauley Parks Post Office Building."

Cash flows for the Postal Service are recorded in the federal budget in the Postal Service Fund and are classified as off-budget direct spending. CBO estimates that naming those facilities would have no significant cost.

The CBO staff contact for this estimate is Matthew Pickford. The estimate was reviewed by H. Samuel Papenfuss, Deputy Director of Budget Analysis.